

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1267 OF 2024

Maharashtra Krushi Udyog
Karmachari Sangh

.....PETITIONER

: VERSUS :

The Maharashtra Agro Industries
Development Corporation Ltd.

'...RESPONDENT

Ms. Jane Cox a/w. Mr. Vinayak Suthar i/b. Mr. R.D. Bhat, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Joshi, for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, JJ.

DATED : 23 MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

- 1) Leave granted to correct the description of Respondent No.2
forthwith for suing Respondent No.2 through the State of Maharashtra.
Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Reverification is dispensed with.

- 2) The learned AGP appears on behalf of Respondent No.2 and
seeks time.

- 3) Perusal of the orders passed by the Appellate Authority indicates that as and when due amounts are recovered from dealers, corresponding amounts are to be refunded to the Petitioners.
- 4) Ms. Cox, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner invites our attention to letter issued in respect of one of the Petitioners wherein entire amount is apparently recovered from the dealer. However, citing the pretext of pendency of the present petition, the said amount is not being refunded to the concerned Petitioner.
- 5) Accordingly, by way of an interim order, it is directed that in case of those Petitioners where amounts are fully or partially recovered from the concerned dealers, the corresponding recovered amounts shall be forthwith refunded to the respective Petitioner.
- 6) Stand over to 20 April 2026.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]

[S.M. MODAK, J.]